

Nos. 18510 to 18519, 18521 to 18531, and 18533

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

JANICE WIENER, *et al.*; UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED AIR LINES, INC.

(On Government's Appeals).

CHASE, ROTCHFORD, DOWNEN &
DRUKKER,

HUGH B. ROTCHFORD,
JAMES J. McCARTHEY,

411 West Fifth Street,
Los Angeles, California 90013,

O'MELVENY & MYERS,
PIERCE WORKS,
WILLIAM W. VAUGHN,

433 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California 90013,

*Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-Defendant
and Appellee United Air Lines, Inc.*

FILED

DEC 10 1963

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Preliminary statement	1
Jurisdiction—facts	2
Summary of the argument	2
Argument	6

I.

The District Court properly held that the government was not shielded by the discretionary exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act	6
A. The operators of the government plane were not within the discretionary function exception	14
B. The Nellis VFR control personnel were not within the discretionary function exception	14
C. The Nellis command was within the discretionary function exception only as to matters calling for and evincing a proper exercise of discretion. There was no discretion vested in the command either to disregard orders or to execute, at the operational level, orders rendered at a decisional level in a reckless, careless or negligent manner..	14
1. Disregard of AFR 55-19 at the command level	16
2. Disregard of AFR 55-19 at the operational level	20
D. The CAA and its operational personnel were not within the discretionary function exception as regards their failure to warn United of the hazards, unknown to the latter, implicit in the utilization of the KRAM procedure within Victor 8 airway..	21

ii.

II.

The District Court did not lack jurisdiction by reason of the “misrepresentation” exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act 24

III.

The District Court properly held the government guilty of at least active and proximately causative negligence 27

A. The District Court properly held that the establishment and use of the KRAM procedure, culminating in the failure of the government pilots to see and avoid, and to yield the right of way to, the DC-7 were active and proximately causative negligence 27

B. The District Court properly found that the retracted condition of the speed brakes constituted proximately causative negligence 32

IV.

The government has failed to show error in the District Court’s allowance of contribution to it from United in amounts not in excess of the jury verdicts against the latter in the Wiener, Weil and Trujillo cases 33

Conclusion 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Air Transport Associates v. United States, 221 F. 2d 467	12, 14
American Exchange Bank v. United States, 257 F. 2d 938	12
Builders Corporation of America v. United States, 320 F. 2d 425	7, 13, 15
Cannon v. Civil Aeronautics Board, 140 F. 2d 482 ..	29
Consolidated Coach Co. v. McCord, 171 Tenn. 253, 102 S. W. 2d 53	29
Costly v. United States, 181 F. 2d 723	11
D.C. Transit Co. v. Slingland, 266 F. 2d 465	34, 35, 36
Dahlstrom v. United States, 228 F. 2d 89	12, 14
Dalehite v. United States, 346 U. S. 15	7, 8, 9, 10 15, 32
Fair v. United States, 234 F. 2d 288	8, 12
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60	33
Hatahly v. United States, 351 U. S. 173	8, 10
Indian Towing Co. v. United States, 350 U. S. 61	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 22, 25, 26
Maryland Casualty Co. v. United States, 251 U.S. 342	29
National Manufacturing Co. v. United States; 210 F. 2d 263	25, 26
Rayonier v. United States, 352 U. S. 315	8, 10
San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. United States, 173 F. 2d 92	29

	Page
Somerset Food Co. v. United States, 193 F. 2d 631	11, 15, 23, 25
United States v. Causby, 328 U. S. 256	29
United States v. De Vane, 306 F. 2d 182	13, 22
United States v. Gray, 199 F. 2d 239	11
United States v. Hunsucker, 314 F. 2d 98	13
United States v. Lawter, 219 F. 2d 559	11, 14, 22
United States v. White, 211 F. 2d 79	11
United States (Eastern Air Lines) v. Union Trust Co., 221 F. 2d 62	11, 14, 23
Ziman v. Whitley, 110 Conn. 108, 147 Atl. 370	29

Regulations

Air Force Regulations, Regulation 55-19	3, 4, 15, 16, 19, 20
Air Force Regulations, Regulation 55-19A	3, 19
Air Force Regulations, Regulation 55-19A, Sec. 3(a)	21
Air Force Regulations, Regulation 55-19, Sec. 5(a)	21
Air Force Regulations, Regulation 55-19, Sec. 7(c)	20, 21
Civil Air Regulations, Regulation 60.12	30, 31
Civil Air Regulations, Regulation 60.14	30
Civil Air Regulations, Regulation 60.15	31

Statutes	Page
California Civil Code, Sec. 1432	34
California Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 875	34
Nevada Revised Statutes, Sec. 493.130	31
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1346(b)	
.....	2, 6, 24
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2680(a)	
.....	2, 6, 24
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2680(h)	
.....	2, 24, 25
United States Code, Title 33, Sec. 702(c)	25

Nos. 18510 to 18519, 18521 to 18531, and 18533
